wss) RERTIL 15, 1943 ke

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO HELD AT 10:00 A.M. IN THE
COUNCIL CHAMBER OF THE CITY HALL AT SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, THURSDAY, APRIL 15, 1943.

PRESENT: Mayor Gus B. Mauefmann, presiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler and Anderson.
ABSENT: Commissioner C. Ray Davis.

Mayor lauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 628 AN ORDINANCE (2228)

TRANSFERRING $11,979.56 FROM VARIOUS FUNDS TO THE 1942 GENERAL
FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of

Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, or the Chief Deputy City Treasurer, and the City Auditor,

be and they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $11,979.56 to

the 1942 General Fund-Taxes, Licenses, Fines, etc. Accbunt in amounts and out of Funds as followsg
Back Tax General Fund .ecseeccecccccceccce.$ 4,000,00
1941 General Fund-laxes, Licenses,

Fines, oBC. ACODRRY Vissevensssensnsssasais 3:000,00
Sinking Fund-Improvement District No. 7 347.61

Sinking Fund-Improvement District lo. & &,6}1.22
11,979.5

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April 1943.
Gus B, liauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, none,
Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 629 AN ORDINANCE (2229)
APPROPRIATING $175,113.47 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY SEVEN (7)
NOTES NOS. 47 TO 53 INCLUSIVE OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND SERIES, AND
ACCRUED INTEREST.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of §175,000.00.

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund- Taxes, Licenses, Fines, ete.

each, maturing on or before July 1, 1943;

AND, the sum of $113.47, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Inter-
est Department to pay accrued interest on 1942 General Fund Notes Hos. 47 to 53 inclusive,

PASSED AND APPROVED on‘the 15th day of April 1943.

Gus B., Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,

City Clerk.

Mayor lMauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by the

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, none.

Account to pay seven (7) Notes Nos. 47 to 53 inclusive of the 1942 General Fund Series, $25,000.#D




467

Davis, absent.
APPRO. NO. 630 AN ORDINANCE (2230)

APPROPRIATING $41,618,26 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND IN PAYMENT OF
MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $41,618,26,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General Fund, in payment of materials,
supplies and miscellaneous expenditures, payabl as per approved bills on file in the City Audit-

or's Office for the following departments:

Public Affairs in General $ 9,750.79
Taxation, 925,01
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 10,136.36
Streets & Public Improvements 5,343.06
Fire & Police 15,436.70
Civilian Defense 22,91
Rationing Board 2.90

Texas Defense CGuard

i3
$ 41,618.26
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April 1943.
Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 631. . AN ORDINANCE (2231)

APPROPRIATING $14,000,00 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR
PER DIEM PAY ROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $14,000,00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General Fund-Various Departments- for per
diem pay rolls for the period ending April 15, 1943, payable out of the following:

Sanitation, Parks & Public Property $14,000.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15 day of April 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

Jd. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed énd approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 632, AN ORDINANCE (2232)
APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $418.00 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY
FOR TEAMS, WAGONS, TRUCKS AND DRIVERS USED FOR HAULING GARBAGE,
MAINTENANCE OF PARKS AND RIVER.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $418,00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General rund- Various Departments- to pay for
teams, wagons, trucks and drivers used for hauling garbage, maintenance of parks and river from
April 1, 1943 to April 15, 1943 inclusive, as per itemized estimates on file in the office of the
City Auditor:

Name : Rate. Total
Martin Carmona : 7% days . $8.00 per da $60.00
trnest Carranza LA D S T | S




468

Richard Jacques 10 days $6.80 per day $68.00

Joe J. Rodriguez, 9 i B.00 " " » 72.00

Geo. Feldtman TN L 54.00

E. J. Holekamp 10 0 8,00 " » 80,00 l
$L18.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1943.
Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. Ido WOOdS,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and apnroved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. NNayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 633 AN ORDINANCE (2233)

APPROPRIATING $4,74,0.00 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND, FOR PER
DIEM PAYROLL.

BE IT ORPAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $4,740.00, l
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General Fund, for per diem payrolls for
the period ending April 15, 1943, as follows:

Streets & Puplic Improvements 34,740.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

M AY.OR
ATTEST:

d. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor lMauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. MNayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 634 AN ORDINANCE (2234) .
APPROPRIATING $50.00 OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND, FOR PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $50.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund, for payroll for the period end-
ing April 15, 1943, in the amount Of .ceecocscseenes 350,00

"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #,56 and dated to correspond with payroll

accounts",

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April 1943.

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST: v
J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.
Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by l

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ﬁguermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson., Nayes,
none, Davis, absent.

APPRO., NO. 635 AN ORDINANCE (2235)
APPROPRIATING $83,239.94 OUT OF THE 1942 GENERAL FUND,‘FOR PAYROLLS,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $83,239.94




be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942 General Fund, for payrolls for the period
ending April 15, 1943, as follows:

Public Affairs in General 12,645,65
Taxation Department 4,085,00
Sanitation, Parks & Public Propertyc = 9,610,00
Streets & Public Improvements 7,624 ,62
Fire & Police Departments L8,937.17
Civilian Defense 337.50

83,239.9L

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April 1943.
Gus B., Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none, Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 636. AN ORDINANCE (2236)

APPROPRIATING $527.49 OUT OF AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 IN PAYMENT OF
MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $527.49,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Airport Fund of 1941, in payment of materials,
supplies and miscellaneous expenditures used in connection with perménent improvements at the
new municipal airport as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April 1943.

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

g. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote or roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
nohe., Davis,absent.

APPRO. NO. 637 : AN ORDINANCE (2237)

APPROPRIATING $4,00.00 OUT OF THE'AIRPORT FUND OF 1941, ¥OR PER
DIEM PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $400.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for per diem payroll fér
the period ending April 15, 1943 .ceceeeescee. $ 400,00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April 1943,

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,

none. Davis, absent.




APPRO. NO. 638 AN ORDINANCE (2238)

APPROPRIATING $133.52 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY GOVERNMENT
TAX ON ADMISSIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $133.52,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund, payable to Collector of Interna
Revenue, being taxes on admissions from March 1, 1943 to March 31, 1943 inclusive, as per state-
ments on file in the City Auditor's Office, as follows:

1942 GENERAL FUND:

Museum & Reptile Garden (Museum Dept) $116.47
Governor's Palace (Governor's Palace Department) 205
Total 133.52

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April 1943.
Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. ¥. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none, Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 639 AN ORDINANCE (2239)

APPROPRIATING $21.60 OUT OF AIRPORT FUND OF 1941 TO PAY FOR
TRUCK RENTAL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $21.60, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of Airport Fund of 1941 to pay Mrs. C. J. Lehmann for
truck rental used in hauling gravel on road in the new municipal airport for permanent improve-
ments as per approved invoice on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April 1943.

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYO.R
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 640 AN ORDINANCE (2240)

APPROPRIATING $718.71 OUT OF THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT FUND IN PAY-
MENT OF MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $718,.71,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of San Antonio Airport Fund in payment of materials,
supplies and miscellaneous expenditures, as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's
Office.,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR




471

T 50553500 4+ 5%,

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,

none. Davis, absent.
APPRO. NO. 641 AN ORDINANCE (2241)

APPROPRIATEING $3,073.56 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND FOR RENTAL OF
PREMISES, POSTAGE STAMPS, SUPPLIES, TELEPHONE SERVICE AND TOLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $3,073.56,
out of 1942 General Fund-Various Departments- to pay for rental of premises, postage stamps,
supplies, telephone service and tolls as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's

Office, payable out of the following departments:

Public Affairs in General $ 322,26
Taxation 1,074.40
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 131.07
Streets & Public Improvements 50.01
Fire & Police 1,272 .42
Civil Air Patrol 8.50
Civilian Defense 87.50
Texas Defense Guard 27.60
United States Employment Service 100.00

$3,073.56

l PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April 1943

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

Je. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance which was read; passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llauermann, Hein, Steffler'and Anderson.
Nayes, none., Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 642 AN ORDINANCE (2242)

APPROPRIATING $65.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION
TRUST ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $65.00; be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Excavation irust Account for refunds and
' repairs, as per City kngineer's letter of April 14, 1943, as follows:
Mrs. Maria R. Casarez Refund § L .00
e SO

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April 1943. 7
Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST: ¥

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson,

Nayes, none., Davis, absent.

l APPRO., NO. 643 AN ORDINANCE (2243)

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $1,000.00, ''O SPECIAL SERVICE FUND,FORT
SAM EOUSTON RECEPTION CENTER, FOR ADVERTISING PURPOSES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -
1, ‘hat the sum of $1,000.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the

Advertising Fund, payable to Special Service Fund, Fort Sam liouston Reception Center, for adver-

| tising purposes.




2. DPASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of April, A.D. 1943.
Gus B, lMauermann
MAYOR

ATTEST:
J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 644. AN ORDINANCE (2244)
APPROPRIATING: THE SUM CF $1,797.00 IN PAYMENT 10 C. C. COOKE CO.
FOR LABOR AND EQUIPMENT APPLYING ROOFS CN HANGARS AT NEW MUNICI-
PAL. AIRPORT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1., That the sum of $1,797.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the
Airport Fund of 1941, in payment to C. C. Cooke Co., of San Antonio, Texas, for labor and equip-
ment applying roofs on three hangars at the New Municipal Airport, in accordance with contract . l
on January 20, 1943; as per statement on file in the office of the City Auditor.
2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of April, A.D. 1943.
Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.
Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approv-
ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson.

Nayes, none., Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 645, AN ORDINANCE (2245)
APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $1020.00 IN PAYMENT TO LEO M. J. DIEL-
MANN OF PROTION OF ARCHITECTURAL FEE IN CONNECTION WITH QUARAN-
TINE HOSPITAL PROJECT. .

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
1. That the sum of $1020,00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of '
Quarantine Hospital Project No. Tex. 41-349, in payment to Leo M., J. Dielmann, Architect, of 60%
of contract fee of $1700.00, being architectural fee in connection with Quarantine Hospital Pro-
Ject, building at 102 Dwyer Avenue, in accordance with contract dated December 19, 1942; as per
statement on file in the office of the City Auditor.
2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of April, A.D. 1943.

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:
J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.
Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance which was passed and approved by the , l

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, none,
Davis, absent.

APPRO. NO. 646 AN ORDINANCE (2246)

‘ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF FRED LEHR TO CONSTRUCT GATE AT ENTRANCE
OF BRACKENRIDGE PARK: AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF £3,439.00




IN PAYMENT TEEREFOR.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. ‘7That the proposal of ¥red Lehr, Contractor, of 4423 McCullough Avenue, San
Antonio, ‘rexas, dated April 8, 1943, attached hereto and amde a part hereof, to erect and com-
plete the main entrance gate at Brackenridge Park, in accordance with the plans and specifi-
cations prepared by Atlee B. Ayres, Architect, for the sum of $3,439.00, be and the same is here¢
by accepted.

2. That the Mayor of the City of San Antonio is authorized to execute contract
with said Fred Lehr for the construction of said gate, in accordance with the plans and specifi-
cations prepared.

3. That the sum of $3,439.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the
1942 General Fund-Parks and Plazas, in payment to ¥red Lehr for said work, upon the completion
and acceptance thereof by the City of San Antonio.

L. That all other bids are hereby rejected.

5. PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of April, A.D. 1943.

I Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

San Antonio, texas,
April 8th, 1943,

Honorable Mayor & Commissioners,
City Hall,

City.

Gentlemen:-

I submit to you a tabulation of Bids received for the purpose of constructing the Gates
at the entrance of brackenridge Park;

BIDDER.
Fred Lehr, Contractor, In accordance to plans and specifications
l By: W. C. Thrailkill, Supt. furnished by Atlee B. Ayres, Architect, $3,439.00
If cast stone is used instead of natural
stone, deduct from the above $200.00.
Vincent & Anthony Falbo, In accordance to plans and specifications
By: Anthony ralbo. prepared by Atlee B, Ayres, Architect. 4,800.00
John M. Marriott. In accordance to plans and specifications
prepared by Atlee B, Ayres, Architect,
Note Bidder's own specifications as stated
in the attached Bid:
Proposal "A" 3,750.00
Proposal "B" 4,150.00
Proposal "C" : - 5,300.00
Respectfully submitted,
SB:s /s/ Sam Bennett,
Proposals opened 4/8/43 Sam Bennett,
rabulated 4/8/L3. City Purchasing Agent.

April 8, 1943.

Honorable Mayor and Commissioners
City of San Antonio, ‘rexas.

I Gentlemen:

I agree to furnish all labor, materials and equipment to erect and comnlete the main
entrance to’'Brackenridge Park at Broadway in accordance with the plans and specifications fur-
nished by Atlee B. Ayres, architect,

For the sum of $3439.00

Alternate

If cast stone is used instead of natumral stone, you may deduct from the above figure $200,00




Respectfully submitted,
Ffred Lehr, Contractor
By Wo C, Thrailkill

W.C, Thrailkill, oSupt.

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approv-
ed by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, llauermann, hein, Steffler and Anderson.
Nayes, none. Davis, absent.

AN ORDINANCE (2247)

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF G. W. DICKERSON TOTEXCAVATE ALL TRENCHING
MACHINE WORK FOR STORM SEWER ON HARRIMAN STREET.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO?® -
1. “That the proposal of G. W. Dickerson, of 1543 West Kingshighway, San Antonio
Texas, dated April 12, 1943, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to excavate all trenching
machine work to be done for a 12" storm sewer on Harriman Street from Neimeyer Street to Carolyn
Street,tat a price of 25 cents per lineal foot, be and the same is hereby accepted. Payment for
said work is to be made upon completion of the work and acceptance by the City Engineer.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of April, A.D. 1943.

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

April 12, 1943.

T. H. Coghill
City Engineer
City of San Antonio

Dear Sir;

In regard to excavation for storm sewer as previously discussed with you, 1 agree to ex-
cavate all trenching machine work to be done for a certain 12" storm sewer on Harriman St. for
twenty-five €ents (SO 25) per lineal foot.

Sincerely yours, .
/s/ G. W. Dickerson

I hereby recommend the acceptance of the above bid.

/s/thos. k. Coghill
‘Thos. H. Coghill
City Engineer
April 12, 1943.

A RESOLUTION (2248)

AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY PURCEASING AGENT TO ADVERTISE

FOR PROPOSALS TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO WITH ONE (1)

USED 1-1/2 1ON DUMP TRUCK.

BE 1T RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized and directed
to advertise, in the manner provided by law, for one (1) Used 1-1/2 ‘ron Dump 'Iruck, equipped wit
hydraulic dump and dual wheels, for use by the Rivers and Ditches Department.

2. ©Sealed bids to furnish the said Dump Truck will be received until 10:00
o'clock A.M., on Thursday, April 22, 1943, at which time same will be opened in the Council
Chamber of the City Hall, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, ‘lexas.

3. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids,

4., PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of April, A.D. 1943.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR




ATTEST:
J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lauermann, nein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none., Davis, absent.

AN ORDINANCE (2249)

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL TO WURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO WITH ONE
I9407DODGE USED DUMP TRUCK, OF JOHN J. CAPERTON.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:=-

l. 'That the proposal of John J., CAPERTON, of 534 Mission Street, San Antonio,
1exas, dated April 3, 1943, to furnish the City of San antonio with one 1940 Dodge Used dump
truck, at the net price of 3650.00, be and the same is hereby accepted.

- PR % 5 § oﬁher bids are hereby rejected.

3. DPASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of April, A.D. 1943.

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

J. M. Woods,
City Clerk.

(Attached hereto is a tabulation of proposals submitted by the City Purchasing Agent, Sam
Bennett and proposal of John J. Caperton.)

layor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, MMauermann, Hein, Steffler and Andersoh. Nayes,
none, Davis, absent.

| AN URDINANCE (2250)
GRANTING THE PETITION OF THE GRIFFITIHS SCHOOL, POR eXEMPTION AND
CANCELLATION OF CITY TAXES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1943 AND YEARS SUB-
SEQUENT THERETO, ON LOTS 39 w0 43, INCLUSIVE, BLOCK 24, NEW CITY
BLOCK 1803, IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS.
(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "K", page 4 D | )

Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayeé,
none. Davis, absent. ’
' AN ORDINANCE (2251)

GRANTING THE PETITION OF GLAD TIDINGS CHURCH OF THE ASSEMBLY OF
GOD, FOR EXEMPTION AND CANCELLATION OF CITY TAXES FOR FISCAL

YEAR 1943 AND YEARS SUBSEQUENT THERETO, ON LOTS 12 AND 13, BLOCK
31, NEW CITY BLOCK 1591, AT 729 ARANSAS STREET, IN THE CITY OF
SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS. |

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "g", page S01)

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance which was read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none. Davis, absent.

AN ORDINANCE (2252)
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR QF TEE CITY OF SAN' ANTONIO TO EXECUTE

RECEIPT OF NOTICE OF RENEWAL OF CONTRACT OR LEASE FOR SEW-
AGE DISPOSAL SERVICE AT FORT SAM HOUSTON, TEXAS,

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "K", page §04d)




Mayor Mauermann introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, lMauermann, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
none, Davis, absent.
AN ORDINANCE (2253)

AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, HEALTH
CENTER REVENUE BONDS, SERIES OF 1943, IN THE AMOUNT OF FORTY
THOUSAND ($40,000.00) DOLLARS, BEARING INTEREST AT THE RATE OF
THREE (3) PER CENT PER ANNUM, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING A
BUILDING TO BE USED AS A HEALTH CENTER, PRESCRIBING THZ FORM OF
SAID REVENUE BONDS AND THE COUPONS ATTACHED THERETO AND PROVID-
ING HOW SAID BONDS AND COUPONS SHALL BE EXECUTED; PLEDGING THE
NET REVENUES FROM THE OPERATION OF SAID FACILITIES; AND AS
SEPARABLE SECURITY, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN INDENTURE -
OF MORTGAGE ON SAID BUILDING TC CREATE A FIRST LIEN ON SAID
PHYSICAL PROPERTY; PRESCRIBING THE FORM OF SAID INDENTURE OF
MORTGAGE TO BE EXECUTED BY THE MAYOR.

(For full text of this Ordinance see Ordinance Book "K", page 503 )

Commissioner Anderson, fire and Police, recommended that the petition of Wright 0il Co.,
301 S. Medina, to install two 15000 gallon Storage tanks at their tank farm joining the warehouse
at the above location be granted: ADOPTED.

All bids to furnish the City of sSan Antonio with 2000 feet of 1 1/2 inch fire hose and with
two (2) carloads of Kir lumber were feferred to the City Purchasing Agent for tabulation.

Mayor Gus B. Mauermann, after due discussion with the Commissioners, directed that the
Minutes of the Council be read and approved at the next successive meeting.

On motion duly seconded and carried the meeting was adjourned April 15th, A.D. 1943.

APPROVED__4Zf2f2E£ﬂ;ﬁ%&%%féﬂdaaaaaanuzg=,_‘

MAYOR

ATTEST:

R )

ty Clerk.




